

## **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 186 Wednesday 25th November 2020

# EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE GAZETTE NOTICE

[606]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person holding the office of:

#### PRIME MINISTER

the responsibility of the administration of the Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule

#### **SCHEDULE**

### OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET

Coordination of Ministers
Constitutional Offices and Affairs
Government Communication and
Information
Parliament Services
Cabinet Services
Coordination and monitoring of Government
Policies, programs and projects
Policy formulation, translation and
evaluation
Honours and Awards
National Elections

#### STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Leadership Code Commission
Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation
Prerogative of Mercy Committee
Intelligence and National Security Council
Judicial and Legal Service Commission
Police and Correctional Service Commission
Public Service Commission
Teaching Service Commission
Members of Parliament (Entitlements)
Commission
Office of the Ombudsman
Electoral Commission

Legal Notice No. 472 of 2019 is repealed.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-third day of November 2020.

#### SIR DAVID VUNAGI **GOVERNOR-GENERAL**

[607]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR **HOME AFFAIRS**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person holding the office of:

#### MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

the responsibility of the administration of the Ministry of Home Affairs and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule

#### **SCHEDULE**

STATUTORY AUTHORITY Citizenship Commission

Gaming and Lotteries Board

Solomon Islands National Sports Council

Constituency Boundaries Commission

Liquor Licensing Board

Honiara City Council

Board of Censors

#### MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Citizenship Cinematograph Gaming and Lotteries Liquor Licensing Public Holidays Local Government Registration of Births and Deaths

Coordination of Non-Government

Organization

Registration of Church Ministers

Sports Development

Legal Notice No. 703 of 2019 is repealed.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-third day of November 2020.

> SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited